 I-87H17W
HART Analog Input Module
User’s Manual
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are under warranty regarding
defective materials for a period of one year from the date of delivery to the
original purchaser.
Warning

2.7   Configuration Tables
(1) Analog Input Type Setting (TT)
Type Code: 07 (4~20 mA Input)
(2) Baudrate Setting (CC)
Code 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 0A
Baud Rate 1200 2400 4800 9600 19200 38400 57600 115200
Note: The communication data format is fixed to be 8, N, 1 (eight data bits,
no parity and one stop bit)
(3) Data Format Setting (FF)
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
FS CS MS Reserved DF
Key Description
DF
(Data format)
00: Engineering unit
01: % of FSR (full scale range)
10: 2’s complement hexadecimal
MS none
CS
(Checksum)
0: Disabled
1: Enabled
FS none
Note : The reserved bits should be zero.
(4) The “+/- Full Scale” table
Data Format +F.S. -F.S.
Engineering Unit +20.000 +04.000
% of FSR +100.00 +000.00
I-87H17W HART Analog Input Module User’s Manual (Ver 2.0, Oct/2012) ------------- 10
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 0000
(5) The “Over/Under Range” table.
Data Format Over Range Under Range
Engineering Unit +9999.9 -9999.9
% of FSR +999.99 -999.99
2’s Complement HEX 7FFF 8000
2.8     Init / Normal Mode
There is a jumper – JP5 (supported in hardware v1.3 or newer) in the
I-87H17 module shown as the below figure.
    “Init” Mode                                      “Normal” Mode
(1) “Init” Mode :
Connect the pin 2&3 of JP5 together.
(2) “Normal” Mode :
     Connect the pin 1&2 of JP5 together.
2.8.1   Init Mode
 In “Init” mode, the module settings are in the default value and it is
useful when users forget the module settings. The module address is “0”
and the baud rate parameters is “115200, N, 8, 1” without checksum. After
the module settings are configured successfully, it will take effect when I-
87H17W runs in the “Normal” mode.
Module Parameters Default Setting
Module address 0x00
Analog input type 4mA to 20mA
Baud rate 115200, N, 8, 1
I-87H17W HART Analog Input Module User’s Manual (Ver 2.0, Oct/2012) ------------- 11
Checksum Disabled
Data format Engineering
2.8.2   Normal Mode
In “Normal” mode, users can just configure address and data format
parameters of module and operate module normally.
2.9   Quick Start
To install the module, please follow the steps below :
1. Insert the I-87H17W to the I-87Kn or RU-87Pn.
2. Power on the I-87Kn or RU-87Pn and user can read analog input via
the DCON utility.
3. If users need to test HART communication, please refer to the
“I87H17W_HT_PC” demo. (Download from
87h17w/lib/xp/demo/i87h17w_ht_pc/release/)
2.10   Module Calibration
The module calibration procedure is as below.
1. Warm up the module for 30 minutes.
2. Enable calibration.  Refer to Section 2.13 for details.
3. Apply 0mA to the zero calibration.